has prepared a set of consolidated accounts complying with directions given by the Secretary of State, on

a basis consistent with the individual NHS foundation trusts' accounts and consolidated in accordance with

IFRS, as amended for NHS foundation trusts by the FReM, the FT ARM and the Department of Health

and Social Care Group Accounting Manual.

The directions given by the Secretary of State require NHS Improvement to prepare consolidated

accounts so as to:

give a true and fair view of the state of affairs as at the end of the financial year and the

comprehensive income and expenditure, changes in taxpayers’ equity and cash flows for the

financial year then ended

disclose any material expenditure or income that has not been applied for the purposes intended by

Parliament or material transactions that have not conformed to the authorities that govern them.

Before

revaluations,

impairments

and transfers

Revaluations,

impairments

and transfers

After

revaluations,

impairments

and transfers

Before

revaluations,

impairments

and transfers

Revaluations,

impairments

and transfers

After

revaluations,

impairments

and transfers

Note £m £m £m £m £m £m

Operating income from patient care activities 3 54,226 - 54,226 49,134 - 49,134

Other operating income 4 6,833 - 6,833 6,799 - 6,799

Total operating income 61,059 - 61,059 55,933 - 55,933

Operating expenses 5, 6 (60,372) (544) (60,916) (55,041) (703) (55,744)

Operating surplus/(deficit) 687 (544) 143 892 (703) 189

Finance income 50 - 50 45 - 45

Finance expenses 9 (642) - (642) (596) - (596)

PDC dividends payable (442) - (442) (454) - (454)

Net finance costs (1,034) - (1,034) (1,005) - (1,005)

Other gains/(losses) 22 - 22 261 - 261

Share of profits/(losses) of joint ventures/associates 22 - 22 10 - 10

Gains arising from transfers by absorption 27 - 371 371 1 73 74

Losses arising from transfers by absorption 27 - (59) (59) - (5) (5)

Corporation tax expense 1 - 1 (4) - (4)

Surplus/(deficit) for the year (302) (232) (534) 155 (635) (480)

Other comprehensive income/(expenditure)

Will not be reclassified to income and expenditure:

Net impairments charged to the revaluation reserve 8 - (411) (411) - (512) (512)

Revaluations 8 - 614 614 - 445 445

Fair value gains/(losses) on equity instruments designated at fair value

through OCI (15) - (15) 1 - 1

Gains arising from transfers by modified absorption 27 - 10 10

Other reserve movements 2 - 2 (8) - (8)

May be reclassified to income and expenditure when certain conditions are met:

Fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets mandated at fair value through OCI (5) - (5) 3 - 3

Other comprehensive income/(expense) (18) 213 195 (4) (67) (71)

Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the period (320) (19) (339) 151 (702) (551)

Discontinued operations are not material so are not shown separately on the face of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

2019/20 2018/19Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for

the year ended 31 March 2020

4  |  Consolidated NHS foundation trust accounts 2019/20

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2020

31 March

2020

31 March

2019

Note £m £m

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 11 998 858

Property, plant and equipment 12 29,842 28,034

Investment property 201 183

Investments in joint ventures and associates 91 75

Other investments / financial assets 141 174